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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)
X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2010
OR

0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-32268

Kite Realty Group Trust
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Maryland 11-3715772
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation (IRS Employer Identification Number)
or organization)

30 S. Meridian Street, Suite 1100
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

Telephone: (317) 577-5600
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable
(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was

required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes x No o
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during
the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yes o No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated filer”, and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large 0o Accelerated x Non-accelerated o Smaller reporting o
accelerated filer filer company
filer

(Do not check if a smaller reporting
company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes o No x

The number of Common Shares outstanding as of May 3, 2010 was 63,207,536 ($.01 par value)
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Part I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1.

Kite Realty Group Trust
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

Investment properties, at cost:

Land

Land held for development

Buildings and improvements
Furniture, equipment and other

Construction in progress

Less: accumulated depreciation

Cash and cash equivalents

Tenant receivables, including accrued straight-line rent of $8,653,383 and
$8,570,069, respectively, net of allowance for uncollectible accounts

Other receivables

Investments in unconsolidated entities, at equity

Escrow deposits
Deferred costs, net

Prepaid and other assets

Total Assets

Liabilities and Equity:

Mortgage and other indebtedness $
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Deferred revenue and other liabilities

Total Liabilities

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interests in Operating Partnership

Equity:

Kite Realty Group Trust Shareholders' Equity:
Preferred Shares, $.01 par value, 40,000,000 shares authorized, no

shares

issued and outstanding
Common Shares, $.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized,

63,200,556

shares and 63,062,083 shares issued and outstanding at March 31,

2010 and

December 31, 2009, respectively
Additional paid in capital and other
Accumulated other comprehensive loss

March 31,
2010

225,757,328  $
27,546,315
748,796,271
5,066,184
174,450,987
1,181,617,085
(133,897,398 )
1,047,719,687
14,573,549

16,934,791
6,673,716
10,799,782
14,280,004
21,453,876
5,792,437
1,138,227,842  §

661,750,296  $
33,641,574
18,424,897
713,816,767

46,742,082

632,006
450,021,883
(5,763,256 )

December 31,

2009

226,506,781
27,546,315
736,027,845
5,060,233
176,689,227
1,171,830,401
(127,031,144 )
1,044,799,257
19,958,376

18,537,031
9,326,475
10,799,782
11,377,408
21,509,070
4,378,045
1,140,685,444

658,294,513
32,799,351
19,835,438
710,929,302

47,307,115

630,621
449,863,390
(5,802,406 )

5
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Accumulated deficit (74,480,761 ) (69,613,763 )
Total Kite Realty Group Trust Shareholders' Equity 370,409,872 375,077,842
Noncontrolling Interests 7,259,121 7,371,185

Total Equity 377,668,993 382,449,027
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 1,138,227,842 $ 1,140,685,444

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Kite Realty Group Trust
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended March 31,
2010 2009

Revenue:

Minimum rent $ 17,735,211 $ 17,934,500

Tenant reimbursements 4,841,261 4,538,087

Other property related revenue 1,099,812 1,590,004

Construction and service fee revenue 1,879,350 6,148,995

Total revenue



