KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST Form 10-Q May 10, 2010

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2010

OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from _____ to ____

Commission File Number: 001-32268

Kite Realty Group Trust (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Maryland
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

11-3715772 (IRS Employer Identification Number)

30 S. Meridian Street, Suite 1100 Indianapolis, Indiana (Address of principal executive offices)

46204 (Zip code)

Telephone: (317) 577-5600 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes x No o

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yes o No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of "large accelerated filer", "accelerated filer", and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large o Accelerated x Non-accelerated o Smaller reporting o accelerated filer filer company

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes o No x

The number of Common Shares outstanding as of May 3, 2010 was 63,207,536 (\$.01 par value)

KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST

QUARTERLY REPORT ON FORM 10-Q FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 TABLE OF CONTENTS

Part I.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	Page
Item 1.	Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009	3
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010 and 2009	4
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010	y 5
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010 and 2009	6
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	7
	Cautionary Note About Forward-Looking Statements	17
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation	<u>ı</u> s 18
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure about Market Risk	32
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	32
Part II.	OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	33
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	33
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	33
Item 3.	Defaults upon Senior Securities	33
Item 4.	Removed and Reserved	33
Item 5.	Other Information	33
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	33

SIGNATURES 34

2

Table of Contents

Part I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION Item 1.

Kite Realty Group Trust Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

		March 31, Dec 2010		December 31, 2009
Assets:				
Investment properties, at cost:				
Land	\$	225,757,328	\$	226,506,781
Land held for development		27,546,315		27,546,315
Buildings and improvements		748,796,271		736,027,845
Furniture, equipment and other		5,066,184		5,060,233
Construction in progress		174,450,987		176,689,227
		1,181,617,085		1,171,830,401
Less: accumulated depreciation		(133,897,398)		(127,031,144)
		1,047,719,687		1,044,799,257
Cash and cash equivalents		14,573,549		19,958,376
Tenant receivables, including accrued straight-line rent of \$8,653,383 and				
\$8,570,069, respectively, net of allowance for uncollectible accounts		16,934,791		18,537,031
Other receivables		6,673,716		9,326,475
Investments in unconsolidated entities, at equity		10,799,782		10,799,782
Escrow deposits		14,280,004		11,377,408
Deferred costs, net		21,453,876		21,509,070
Prepaid and other assets		5,792,437		4,378,045
Total Assets	\$	1,138,227,842	\$	1,140,685,444
Liabilities and Equity:				
Mortgage and other indebtedness	\$	661,750,296	\$	658,294,513
Accounts payable and accrued expenses		33,641,574		32,799,351
Deferred revenue and other liabilities		18,424,897		19,835,438
Total Liabilities		713,816,767		710,929,302
Commitments and contingencies				
Redeemable noncontrolling interests in Operating Partnership		46,742,082		47,307,115
Equity:				
Kite Realty Group Trust Shareholders' Equity:				
Preferred Shares, \$.01 par value, 40,000,000 shares authorized, no				
shares				
issued and outstanding				
Common Shares, \$.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized,				
63,200,556				
shares and 63,062,083 shares issued and outstanding at March 31,				
2010 and				
December 31, 2009, respectively		632,006		630,621
Additional paid in capital and other		450,021,883		449,863,390
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(5,763,256)		(5,802,406)

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 10-Q

Accumulated deficit		(74,480,761)	(69,613,763)
Total Kite Realty Group Trust Shareholders' Equity		370,409,872	375,077,842
Noncontrolling Interests		7,259,121	7,371,185
Total Equity		377,668,993	382,449,027
Total Liabilities and Equity	\$	1,138,227,842 \$	1,140,685,444

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

Kite Realty Group Trust

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended March 31, 2010 2009			
Revenue:		2010		2007
Minimum rent	\$	17,735,211	\$	17,934,500
Tenant reimbursements		4,841,261	•	4,538,087
Other property related revenue		1,099,812		1,590,004
Construction and service fee revenue		1,879,350		6,148,995
Total revenue				